assumptions in respect of initial expected loss ratios, average claim costs, claim handling costs, claim

inflation factors and average number of claims for each accident year.

Additional qualitative judgements are used to assess the extent to which past trends may apply in the

future, for example, isolated occurrence, changes in market factors such as public attitude to claiming,

economic conditions, as well as internal factors, such as, portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims

handling procedures. Judgement is further used to assess the extent to which external factors, such as

judicial decisions and government legislation, may affect the estimates.

Other key circumstances which may affect the reliability of assumptions include variation in profit rates,

delays in settlement and changes in foreign currency rates.

115

Registration No.

201701045981 (1260157-U)

ZURICH GENERAL TAKAFUL MALAYSIA BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

29. TAKAFUL RISK (CONTINUED)

Change in

assumptions

Impact on

profit

before tax

gross of

retakaful

Impact on

profit

before tax

net of

retakaful

Impact on

unallocated

surplus

gross of

retakaful

Impact on

unallocated

surplus net

of retakaful

31 December 2023

Average claim cost +10%   71,985   66,584   54,709   50,604

Average number of claims +10%   46,492   42,636   35,334   32,403

Profit rate +50 basis

points
   (4,943)   (4,611)   (3,756)   (3,505)

-50 basis

points
   5,017   4,681   3,813   3,557

31 December 2022

Average claim cost +10%   63,626   55,970   48,356   42,537

Average number of claims +10%   39,533   34,251   30,045   26,030

Profit rate +50 basis

points   (3,924)   (2,918)   (2,982)   (2,217)

-50 basis

points   3,982   4,308   3,026   3,274

* Impact on unallocated surplus is stated net of 24% tax.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed on the total portfolio for movements in key assumptions with all other

assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net claim liabilities, profit before tax and

equity. The correlation among assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate

claim liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be

changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-

linear. The impact from the opposite direction of the change in assumptions is expected to have the